

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BASHAS', INC., d/b/a BASHAS',
FOOD CITY, and A.J.'S FINE FOODS**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21435
28-CA-21501**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 99**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21590
28-CA-21592
28-CA-21639
28-CA-21640
28-CA-21646
28-CA-21676
28-CA-21739
28-CA-21785
28-CA-21803**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND MOTION TO STRIKE
RESPONDENT'S EXHIBIT 1 TO EXCEPTIONS BRIEF**

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Ave., Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: 602-640-2123
Facsimile: 602-640-2178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

II. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS..... 3

III. DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS..... 3

 A. Subcontracting of the Baler Operation and Resulting Discharge of Baler
 Employees 3

 1. ALJ’s Findings 3

 2. Facts 4

 3. Discussion 11

 B. Transfer of Maria Acosta 21

 1. ALJ’s Findings 21

 2. Facts 22

 3. Discussion 24

 C. Transfers and Suspensions of Cano, Salazar and Romero 29

 1. ALJ’s Findings 29

 2. Facts 30

 3. Discussion 31

IV. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alp Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>AMC Air Conditioning Co.</i> , 232 NLRB 283 (1977)	26
<i>Baker Electric</i> , 351 NLRB No. 35 (2007)	1 n. 1
<i>Birch Run Welding & Fabricating, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 761 F. 2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Bruce Duncan Co.</i> , 233 NLRB 1243 (1977), enfd. in relevant part 590 F. 2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Cosmo Graphics</i> , 217 NLRB 1061 (1975)	32, 32 n. 5
<i>Darlington Manufacturing Co.</i> , 165 NLRB 1074 (1967).....	13
<i>Dawson Cabinet Co.</i> , 228 NLRB 290 (1977), enf. denied on other grounds 566 F. 2d 1079 (8th Cir. 1977)	32 n. 5
<i>Enloe Medical Center</i> , 346 NLRB 854 (2006)	26, 31
<i>Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F. 3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Independent Metal Workers Local 1 (Hughes Tool)</i> , 147 NLRB 1573 (1964)	32
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F. 3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997), den. enf. 322 NLRB 774 (1996)	21
<i>Lear Siegler</i> , 295 NLRB 857 (1989).....	12
<i>Leeward Nursing Home</i> , 278 NLRB 1058 (1986).....	17
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 1411 (1981).....	17
<i>Manhattan Day School</i> , 346 NLRB 992 (2006)	19, 21
<i>Monroe Feed Store</i> , 112 NLRB 1336 (1955)	26, 31
<i>NLRB v. Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.</i> , 134 F. 3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998), enfg. 320 NLRB 356 (1995)	12
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	11
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass v. NLRB</i> , 407 F.2d 1357 (4th Cir. 1969).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Pergament United States</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989)	32
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F. 3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999), enfg. 326 NLRB 375 (1998)	12
<i>Sports Coach Corp.</i> , 218 NLRB 992 (1975).....	32 n. 5
<i>St. Vincent Medical Center</i> , 349 NLRB No. 36 (2007)	12
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	14
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	12
<i>Timken Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 757 (1978), enf. denied on other grounds 652 F. 2d 610 (6th Cir. 1981).....	32 n. 5
<i>Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Wilmington Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 57 (2000)	12

Woodline Motor Freight, 278 NLRB 1141 (1986), enfd. in
pertinent part 843 F. 2d 285 (8th Cir. 1988) 32

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F. 2d 899
(1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 989 (1982)..... 11, 12, 20, 22, 28, 29, 31, 34

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BASHAS', INC., d/b/a BASHAS',
FOOD CITY, and A.J.'S FINE FOODS**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21435
28-CA-21501**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 99**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21590
28-CA-21592
28-CA-21639
28-CA-21640
28-CA-21646
28-CA-21676
28-CA-21739
28-CA-21785
28-CA-21803**
